About This Notice: We would like to inform you that we will change the materials color of the SF, SF-D, SF-N, and
SF-Y Series Relays due to the ddiscontinuation of the case molding materials of the current
color.
Effective Date: SF-Y: Production from 01/01/2024 onwards.
SF:  Production from 11/01/2023 onwards.
SF-D:  Production from 11/01/2023 onwards.
SF-N: Production from 12/20/2022 onwards.
Change Details:

 SF Series Relays  SF3-DC12V  Color Change
 SF Series Relays  SF3-DC24V  Color Change
 SF Series Relays  SF3-DC48V  Color Change
 SF Series Relays  SF3-DC60V  Color Change
–1– ASCTB120E  201408-T
ORDERING INFORMATION
TYPES
Standard packing: Carton: 20 pcs.; Case: 200 pcs.
Flat type safety relays
(double contact)
SF RELAYS
Double contact type
Contact arrangement Nominal coil voltage Part No.
2 Form A 2 Form B
5V DC SF2D-DC5V
12V DC SF2D-DC12V
24V DC SF2D-DC24V
48V DC SF2D-DC48V
60V DC SF2D-DC60V
4 Form A 4 Form B
5V DC SF4D-DC5V
12V DC SF4D-DC12V
24V DC SF4D-DC24V
48V DC SF4D-DC48V
60V DC SF4D-DC60V
2 Form A 2 Form B
4 Form A 4 Form B
RoHS compliant
FEATURES

≠: contact closed
Empty cells:
either closed or open
1. For cautions for use, please read
“General Application Guidelines”.
–1– ASCTB118E  201408-T
ORDERING INFORMATION
TYPES
Standard packing: Carton: 20 pcs.; Case: 200 pcs.
RATING
1. Coil data
Flat type safety relays SF RELAYS
Contact arrangement Nominal coil voltage Part No.
3 Form A 1 Form B
5V DC SF3-DC5V
12V DC SF3-DC12V
24V DC SF3-DC24V
48V DC SF3-DC48V
60V DC SF3-DC60V
Contact
arrangement
Nominal coil
voltage

SFN4D
2 ds_61408_en_sfn4d: 130312D
COIL DATA (at 20°C)
SWITCHING CAPABILITY
• Making / breaking capacities according to EN 60947-5-1: 2000, table 4 / 5; AC15: 6A 230V AC / DC13: 6A 24V DC
• Endurance / overload test according to UL 508 16 edition, sections 42 / 43; 6A 250V AC / 6A 24V DC; B300 / R300; File E120782
ELECTRICAL LIFE (Reference Data)*1
DIMENSIONS
Part number Coil nominal voltage V DC Operate voltage*1 V DC
*1 Operate and release voltage at different temperatures, see “REFERENCE DATA” on page 3, coil voltage characteristics.
Release voltage*1 V DC
Coil resistance
 (10%, 20°C)
SFN4D-DC5V  5 3.75 1.25 64.1
SFN4D-DC9V  9 6.75 2.25 207.7
SFN4D-DC12V 12 9.00 3.00 369.2
SFN4D-DC16V 16 12.00 4.00 656.4
SFN4D-DC18V 18 13.5 4.50 830.8
SFN4D-DC21V 21 15.75 5.25 1130.8
SFN4D-DC24V 24 18.00 6.00 1476.9
SFN4D-DC36V 36 27.00 9.00 3085.7
SFN4D-DC48V 48 36.00 12.00 5485.7
SFN4D-DC60V 60 45.00 15.00 8571.4
Voltage Current (A) Load type Frequency Duty cycle No. of contacts No. of ops.
230V AC 8 AC 1 0.25Hz 25% 4 85,000
230V AC 6 AC 1 0.25Hz 25% 4 200,000
230V AC 2.5 AC 1 0.25Hz 25% 4 1,500,000

3: 3 Form A 1 Form B
4: 4 Form A 2 Form B
5: 5 Form A 1 Form B
Notes: Please consult us about other coil voltages.
Gold-clad contact type available on request.
SFY
–2– ASCTB317E  201408-T
TYPES
Standard packing: Tube 20 pcs.
RATING
1. Coil data
Contact arrangement Nominal coil voltage Part No.
4-pole
2 Form A 2 Form B
  5 V DC SFY2-DC5V
12 V DC SFY2-DC12V
16 V DC SFY2-DC16V
18 V DC SFY2-DC18V
21 V DC SFY2-DC21V
24 V DC SFY2-DC24V
3 Form A 1 Form B
  5 V DC SFY3-DC5V
12 V DC SFY3-DC12V
16 V DC SFY3-DC16V
18 V DC SFY3-DC18V
21 V DC SFY3-DC21V
24 V DC SFY3-DC24V
6-pole
4 Form A 2 Form B
  5 V DC SFY4-DC5V
12 V DC SFY4-DC12V
16 V DC SFY4-DC16V
18 V DC SFY4-DC18V
21 V DC SFY4-DC21V
24 V DC SFY4-DC24V
5 Form A 1 Form B
  5 V DC SFY5-DC5V
12 V DC SFY5-DC12V
16 V DC SFY5-DC16V
18 V DC SFY5-DC18V
21 V DC SFY5-DC21V
24 V DC SFY5-DC24V
Contact arrangement Nominal coil
voltage
Pick-up voltage
(at 20°C 68°F)